BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company, d/b/a
Ameren Missouri's Tariff to Increase Its

Revenues for Electric Service

American Missouri's Tariff to Increase Its

YE-2015-0325

YE-2015-0326

ORDER DIRECTING RESPONSE TO STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION TO REJECT COMPLIANCE TARIFF

Issue Date: May 11, 2015 Effective Date: May 11, 2015

On April 29, 2015, the Commission issued a report and order that rejected Ameren Missouri's tariff to increase the company's annual revenues from its provision of electric service. However, the Commission authorized Ameren Missouri to file a tariff sufficient to recover revenues as determined in that report and order. Ameren Missouri filed its compliance tariff on May 6. The next day, on May 7, Staff filed a recommendation advising the Commission to reject that tariff because, according to Staff, the tariff sheet that implements a reduced rate for the IAS rate class does not comply with the terms of the report and order.

The Commission will order Ameren Missouri to file an expedited response to Staff's recommendation, and will establish a date by which other interested parties may file a response.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Ameren Missouri shall file a response to Staff's recommendation to reject the compliance tariff no later than 1:00 p.m. on May 12, 2015.

- 2. Any other party wishing to file a response to Staff's recommendation to reject the compliance tariff shall do so no later than 1:00 p.m. on May 12, 2015.
 - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Corris L W

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority under Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 11th day of May, 2015.